financial instruments held by the Company. The Company incurs interest rate risk on its own cash and cash equivalent
balances, net clients payable balances, client cash balances, as well as its subordinated debt. The Company minimizes and
monitors its exposure to interest rate risk through quantitative analysis of its net holdings positions of fixed income securities,
client cash balances, securities lending and borrowing activities, and short-term borrowings. The Company does not hedge its
exposure to interest rate risk as it is minimal.

All cash and cash equivalents mature within three months. Net client receivables/(payables) charges/(incurs) interest based on
floating interest rates. Subordinated debt bears interest at a rate of prime plus 2%, payable monthly.

The following table provides the effect on net income if interest rates were to increase or decrease by 100 basis points for the
three months ended June 30, 2008 applied to balances as of this date. Fluctuations in interest rates do not have an effect on
OCI. This sensitivity analysis assumes all other variables are constant.

		  Net income ef fect of 	 Net income ef fect of
		   a 100 bps increase	  a 100 bps decrease
	 Carrying value	 in interest rates	 in interest rates

Cash and cash equivalents	 $	 555,017 	 $	 762 	 $	 (762)
Clients payables, net		  386,657		  (531) 		  531
RRSP cash balances held in trust		  375,120 		  514 		  514
Brokers and investment dealers payables, net		  86,541		  (185)		  185
Subordinated debt		  25,000 		  (34)		  34

Foreign exchange risk
Foreign exchange risk arises from the possibility that changes in the price of foreign currencies will result in losses. The
Company’s primary foreign exchange risk results from its investment in its US and UK subsidiaries. These subsidiaries are
considered self-sustaining and therefore, are translated using the current rate method. Any fluctuations in the Canadian dollar
against the US dollar and the British pound sterling will result in a change in the unrealized gains (losses) on translation of self-
sustaining foreign operations, recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income.